

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1771

WILLIAM COX and MARTHA COX,

Petitioners,

vs.

ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL,
ERIC CASTELLUCCI, M.D.,
and EMERGENCY MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, LLC,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WAGNER, VAUGHAN &
McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
601 Bayshore Blvd., Suite 910
Tampa, Florida 33606

BRENNAN HOLDEN & KAVOUKLIS,
P.A.

115 South Newport Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33606

-and-

PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.

25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33130

(305) 358-2800 / Fax (305) 358-2382

BY: JOEL D. EATON
Fla. Bar No. 203513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. An overview.....	1
B. The defendants’ “reckless disregard.”	3
C. Dr. Nancy Futrell.	7
D. Dr. Eddy Berges.....	12
E. The “subdural hematoma” defense.	13
F. The “NINDS” study defense.	16
II. ISSUE ON REVIEW	19
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE DEFENDANTS WERE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT IN THEIR FAVOR BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PRESENT A PRIMA FACIE CASE ON THE ISSUE OF PROXIMATE CAUSATION.	19
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
IV. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. The expert opinion testimony.....	22
B. The sufficiency of the opinion testimony to present a <i>prima facie</i> case.	25
C. The impropriety in declaring the opinion testimony “speculative.”	29

D. The district court’s usurpation of the jury’s function.32

V. CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Atkins v. Humes</i> , 110 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1959)	21, 32
<i>Burr v. State</i> , 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	24
<i>Centex-Rooney Construction Co., Inc. v. Martin County</i> , 706 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	32
<i>City of Hialeah v. Weatherford</i> , 466 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	31
<i>Florida Department of Transportation v. Armadillo Partners, Inc.</i> , 849 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2003)	31
<i>Fried v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 904 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	31
<i>Gershanik v. Department of Professional Regulation</i> , 458 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	32
<i>Goldberg v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2005)	3
<i>Golden Hills Turf & Country Club, Inc. v. Buchanan</i> , 273 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1973)	33
<i>Goldstein v. Walters</i> , 126 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961).....	23
<i>Gooding v. University Hospital Building, Inc.</i> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984)	20, 28, 29
<i>H. K. Corp. v. Estate of Miller</i> , 405 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	33

<i>Haislet v. Crowley,</i> 170 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964).....	24
<i>Hancock v. Schorr,</i> 941 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	25
<i>Harris v. Gandy,</i> 18 So. 3d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	25
<i>Harris v. Josephs of Greater Miami, Inc.,</i> 122 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1960)	30
<i>Helman v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co.,</i> 349 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1977)	34
<i>Hughes v. Slomka,</i> 807 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	26
<i>Irven v. Dept. of Health & Rehabilitative Services,</i> 790 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 2001)	3
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	31
<i>Lawrinson v. Bartruff,</i> 600 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	26
<i>Lopez v. State,</i> 478 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	32
<i>Marks v. Delcastillo,</i> 386 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	24
<i>Marsh v. Valyou,</i> 977 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2007)	30

<i>McQueen v. Jersani</i> , 909 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	25
<i>Mezreh v. Bevis</i> , 593 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	26
<i>Myron v. South Broward Hospital District</i> , 703 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	31
<i>Olsten Health Services, Inc. v. Cody</i> , 979 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	25
<i>Quinn v. Millard</i> , 358 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	32
<i>Roach v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 598 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	24
<i>Sims v. Helms</i> , 345 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1977)	32
<i>Singleton v. West Volusia Hospital Authority</i> , 442 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	25
<i>St. Joseph's Hospital v. Cox</i> , 14 So.3d 1124 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	1
<i>Wale v. Barnes</i> , 278 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1973)	19, 20, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Walker v. Fla. Dept. of Business & Professional Regulation</i> , 705 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	24
<i>Welfare v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 373 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1979)	34
<i>Wynne v. Adside</i> , 163 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964).....	24

Zack v. Centro Espanol Hospital, Inc.,
319 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....26

AUTHORITIES

Section 90.705(1), Fla. Stat.30, 32
